




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE:  Department of Natural Resources – Division of Wildlife 
 

 
Change Request - Page 20 

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE 
 

Department: Natural Resources – Division of Wildlife 
Priority Number:  DI - 3  
Change Request Title: Shift Funding for the Division of Wildife from the Capital Construction to 

the Operating Budget 
 

 
SELECT ONE (click on box): 

Decision Item FY 2010-11  
Base Reduction Item FY 2010-11 
Supplemental Request FY 2009-10  
Budget Request Amendment  FY 2010-11 

  
 

SELECT ONE (click on box): 
Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment Criterion: 

Not a Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment 
An emergency 
A technical error which has a substantial effect on the operation of the program 
New data resulting in substantial changes in funding needs 
Unforeseen contingency such as a significant workload change  

 
Short Summary of Request: This is a FY 2010-11 Decision Item Request to shift $2,231,880 total funds (100% Cash 

Funds) from the Capital Construction and Controlled Maintenance Long Bill Group, to 
two new Long Bill Line Items under the Division of Wildlife’s Special Purpose Long Bill 
group.  The new Long Bill line items requested are “Grants and Habitat Partnerships” for 
$1,625,000 and “Asset Maintenance and Repairs” for $606,880. This increase in 
operating is offset by an equal amount in the Division’s capital construction budget 
request and therefore will have a net zero impact to the Division. The requested change 
will decrease the number of line items submitted to the CDC while improving 
transparency and accuracy in the Department budget request.  
 

Background and Appropriation History: The FY 2009-10 Capital Construction Long Bill (SB 09-259) appropriated the following 
line items to the Division of Wildlife; 1) Colorado Outdoor Educational Recreation 
Center, 2) Cooperative Habitat Improvements, 3) Dam Maintenance, Repair, and 
Improvement, 4) Employee Housing Repairs, 5) Fish Unit Maintenance and 
Improvement 6) Grants for Improvements, Repairs, and Development on Wetlands and 



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE:  Department of Natural Resources – Division of Wildlife 
 

 
Change Request - Page 21 

Shooting Ranges 7) Major Repairs and Minor Improvements, 8) Motorboat Access on 
Lakes and Streams, 9) Property Acquisitions, 10) Property Maintenance, Improvement, 
and Development, 11) Service Centers Improvements, 12) Small Maintenance and 
Improvement Projects, 13) Stream and Lake Improvements. 

 
The projects approved through the Capital Construction budget request qualify for capital 
construction because they meet some or all of the criteria defined in Section 24-30-1301, 
C.R.S (2009).  Each fiscal year the Division submits the annual capital construction 
budget request to OSPB in July.  Each of the line items contains specific projects that the 
Division categorized among the thirteen lines and prioritized internally prior to 
submission to OSPB and CDC.  Some of the projects in the existing capital construction 
lines cost under $50,000 and are more maintenance in nature.  Under Section 24-75-112, 
C.R.S. (2009) and the OSPB Budget Instructions, these projects are more appropriately 
contained in the operating budget.  In addition, there are projects related to grants for 
habitat improvement on private property under the Pheasant Habitat Partnership Program 
(PHIP), and small habitat improvement projects on State Wildlife Areas that cost less 
than $50,000 each and are more appropriately categorized as operating expenses.  These 
types of projects are currently requested through the capital construction budget request 
in part because the nature of the projects often require more than one year to complete.   
 

General Description of Request: This is a FY 2010-11 Decision Item Request to shift $2,231,880 total funds (100% Cash 
Funds) from the Capital Construction and Controlled Maintenance Long Bill Group, to 
two new Long Bill Line Items under the Division of Wildlife’s Special Purpose Long Bill 
group.  The new long bill line items requested are “Grants and Habitat Partnerships” for 
$1,625,000 and “Asset Maintenance and Repairs” for $606,880.  This request is 100% 
Cash Funded and has no impact to the General Fund.  The funding behind these two line 
items has previously been reflected in the Division of Wildlife’s capital construction 
budget. After an analysis of the type of projects funded out of a capital construction line 
item, DOW determined that there was a number of projects that were more operating in 
nature than capital and therefore DOW is requesting an additional two lines under the 
Special Purpose group in the Long Bill.  
 



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE:  Department of Natural Resources – Division of Wildlife 
 

 
Change Request - Page 22 

The first line item “Grants and Habitat Partnerships” contains projects related to: (1) 
grants for habitat improvement on private property under the Pheasant Habitat 
Partnership Program (PHIP); (2) small habitat improvement projects on State Wildlife 
Areas that cost less than $50,000 each and are more appropriately categorized as 
operating expenses, and; (3) grants for improvements, repairs and development for 
wetlands and shooting ranges.   

 
The purpose of the grants for habitat improvement on private property and PHIP is to 
increase the quality and quantity of habitat on private property; and thereby preserve and 
enhance populations of sensitive species in Colorado and improve small game hunting 
opportunities.  Innovative public/private partnerships with landowners and conservation 
groups have provided the DOW an opportunity to improve habitat on private property 
throughout the State.   
 
The second line item “Asset Maintenance and Repairs” will address projects that are for 
the most part under $50,000, that are more maintenance in nature, and that are more 
appropriately contained in the operating budget; as defined under Section 24-75-112, 
C.R.S. (2009) and OSPB Budget Instructions.  This new line is to be considered the 
Division of Wildlife’s (DOW) internal controlled maintenance program.  Because the 
DOW is cash funded, the State Architect’s Controlled Maintenance program is not 
available to DOW facilities.  The DOW developed its own controlled maintenance 
program starting in FY 2004-05 and implemented it in FY 2007-08. This program 
includes an assessment of DOW’s total facility inventory, facility condition, and risk to 
health, life and safety.    Projects submitted for this funding are selected based on the 
condition assessment and risk group in a systematic state wide process.  The overall goal 
of projects under the Asset Maintenance and Repairs line is to maintain the Division’s 
existing facilities to a “C” grade or better.   Thus, most projects submitted for this 
funding received a “D” or “F” in their condition assessment.  The program attempts to 
maintain existing assets in a consistent, systemic, programmatic fashion. 
 
NOTE: This Decision Item request is contingent upon a letter note for the two new 
operating appropriations that authorizes three year spending authority for each 



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE:  Department of Natural Resources – Division of Wildlife 
 

 
Change Request - Page 23 

appropriation.  If the letter note is not part of the operating decision item, the Division of 
Wildlife would prefer to keep the funding for these operating projects within the capital 
construction budget.  While these projects are routine in nature, weather may still cause a 
problem in getting the projects completed in just one year due to the remote location of 
many of these projects. Similarly, the time required to select grant recipients for the PHIP 
program, Wetlands program, and Shooting Range program; draft contracts; and complete 
habitat work requires more than one year.  As such, the Division believes that a three 
year authorization is justified and necessary for these types of expenditures. 

 
This Decision Item request is in conjunction with a “Line Item Consolidation” request 
that was submitted to OSPB with the FY 2010-11 capital construction request.  The 
“Line Item Consolidation” request is a request to consolidate continuation projects from 
FY 2009-10.  The request consolidates thirteen of the existing capital construction line 
items approved in SB09-259 into the following four line items. 
1) Land and Water Acquisitions (existing line) = $4,500,000 
2) Motorboat Access (existing line) = $512,180 
3) Asset Improvements (new line) = $2,471,600 
4) Infrastructure and Real Property Maintenance (new line) = $681,030 
 
In total the DOW requested $8,164,810 in cash and federal funds spending authority for 
these line items in FY 2010-11; down from $20,193,176 in FY 2009-10.  The purpose of 
the line item consolidation is to decrease the number of line item requests submitted to 
OSPB and CDC while providing the same level of transparency that has been provided in 
prior year requests.  In addition, this provides a level of flexibility to the Division.  The 
previous thirteen lines were confusing as some projects could fit under several lines.  
Therefore, the idea to consolidate and better define the existing lines is being addressed 
in the Line Item Consolidation request.   
 
If the “Line Item Consolidation” request or Decision Item request is not approved the 
Division will need to resubmit the request with the thirteen existing line items.  In 
conjunction with this request the Division is submitting FY 2009-10 Capital Construction 



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE:  Department of Natural Resources – Division of Wildlife 
 

 
Change Request - Page 24 

and Operating Supplemental requests in order to shift these projects in the current Fiscal 
Year rather than wait until FY 2010-11. 
 
See Attachment A – FY 2010-11 Proposed Capital Construction Line Item Consolidation 
for details regarding the crosswalk between the FY 2009-10 line items and the FY 2010-
11 requested line items. 
 

Consequences if Not Funded: In anticipation of this request, the line items referenced herein were not included in the 
FY 2010-11 Division of Wildlife Capital Construction budget request. Therefore, if this 
request is not approved the Division will be unable to complete projects related to the 
“Grant Habitat Partnerships” and “Asset Maintenance and Repairs” line items.  The 
Division may be forced to submit a Capital Construction Supplemental request to the 
CDC for these projects in November of 2010.  This would delay the implementation of 
approved projects. 

 
Delays in funding of projects under the Asset Maintenance and Repairs line could result 
in increased safety hazards, continued inability to provide customer service, as well as a 
loss in property value.  The reduction in customer service may lead to reduced hunting 
and fishing recreation.  A reduction in hunting and fishing would not only reduce 
revenues received by the Division, it would result in a reduction of the economic/tourism 
benefits associated with these activities.   

 
Not funding the Grant Habitat Partnership line item request could result in failure to 
protect critical habitat.  This would negatively impact small game, threatened, and 
endangered populations.  Many of the planned projects will either need to be delayed, 
eliminated or scaled back if this request is not approved.  Contributions from the other 
partners, including grants from the Great Outdoors Colorado Board (GOCO), may be at 
risk if the Division does not contribute a portion of its funds to this important initiative.   
 
In general, funding for this request is essential for the Department to meet critical goals, 
such as providing hunting and fishing recreation in Colorado.  Hunting and Fishing is an 
important and sizable portion of Colorado’s tourism economy.  These activities provide a 



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE:  Department of Natural Resources – Division of Wildlife 
 

 
Change Request - Page 25 

total economic impact to the state of approximately $1.8 billion as stated in the BBC 
Research and Consulting report dated September 26, 2008.   
 

Calculations for Request: 
 

Summary of Request FY 2010-11 
 

Total Funds General 
Fund 

Cash Funds Reappropriated 
Funds 

Federal 
Funds 

FTE 

Total Request  $2,231,880 $0 $2,231,880 $0 $0 0.0 

Asset Maintenance and Repair [New 
LBLI] 

$606,880 $0 $606,880 $0 $0 0.0 

Grant Habitat Partnership [New LBLI] 
 

$1,625,000 $0 $1,625,000 $0 $0 0.0 

 
Summary of Request FY 2011-12 

 
Total Funds General 

Fund 
Cash Funds Reappropriated 

Funds 
Federal 
Funds 

FTE 

Total Request  $2,231,880 $0 $2,231,880 $0 $0 0.0 

Asset Maintenance and Repair [New 
LBLI] 

$606,880 $0 $606,880 $0 $0 0.0 

Grant Habitat Partnership [New LBLI] 
 

$1,625,000 $0 $1,625,000 $0 $0 0.0 

 
See Attachment A – FY2010-11 Proposed Capital Construction Line Item Consolidation for details regarding the crosswalk between 
the FY2009-10 line items and the FY2010-11 requested line items.  This consolidation spreadsheet supports the amounts identified in 
the calculations for request table above. 
 



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE:  Department of Natural Resources – Division of Wildlife 
 

 
Change Request - Page 26 

Cash Funds Projections:  
 

Cash Fund Name Cash 
Fund 

Number 

FY 2008-09 
Expenditures 

FY 2008-09 End 
of Year Cash 

Balance*  

FY 2009-10  
End of Year  

Cash Balance 
Estimate* 

FY 2010-11  
End of Year  

Cash Balance 
Estimate* 

FY 2011-12  
End of Year  

Cash Balance 
Estimate* 

Wildlife Cash Fund 410 $113,998,921 $39,884,751 $27,256,166 $26,197,680 $26,819,792
 
Assumptions for Calculations: The request is technical in nature and the attachment provides detailed information 

related to the proposed new long bill line items.  See Attachment A – FY 2010-11 
Proposed Capital Construction Line Item Consolidation for details regarding the 
crosswalk between the FY 2009-10 line items and the FY 2010-11 requested line items.  
In addition, the following two lists identify the approved FY 2010-11 projects related to 
this request. 



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE:  Department of Natural Resources – Division of Wildlife 
 

 
Change Request - Page 27 

Project Wildlife Project Name Budget 
No. Region/Area Location Request

P1 TBD Statewide Pheasant Habitat Partnership Program (PHIP) 350,000
P2 NE - Area 1 Denver West Mt. Evans SWA - Prescribed Fire 15,000
P3 NE - Area 1 Denver West Mt. Evans SWA - Habitat Improvement 17,500
P4 NE - Area 1 Denver West James Mark Jones SWA - prescription burn 42,500
P5 TBD Statewide Wetlands Projects 700,000
P6 TBD Statewide Shooting Range Grant 500,000

Subtotal - Project Estimate 1,625,000

Contingency - N/A 0

TOTAL 1,625,000

Department of Natural Resources
Division of Wildlife

FY 2010-11
Grant Habitat Partnerships

 



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE:  Department of Natural Resources – Division of Wildlife 
 

 
Change Request - Page 28 

Project Wildlife Location Project Name Budget 
No. Region/Area Request

P1 Aquatic - Bellvue Larimer Bellvue SFU - Residence - GH 43 - Wall - Exterior 7,200
P2 NE - Area 5 Denver HQ Denver SAA - Hunter Education Building - Electrical 15,000
P3 SE  - Pueblo Pueblo Pueblo Hatchery - Residence - GH6 - Roof 15,000

P4
Aquatic - Mount 
Shavano Salida Mount Shavano SFU - Packed Column Bldg - Roof 500

P5 SE - Area 12 Lamar Lamar Service Center SAA - Lamar Service Center - Roof 5,000

P6
Aquatic - Mount 
Shavano Salida

Mount Shavano SFU - Residence - Manager GH77 - Window 
- Primary 30,000

P7 Aquatic - Monte Vista Monte Vista Monte Vista SFU - Residence - Wall - Exterior 30,000

P8 NE - Area 1 Denver HQ
Denver Headquarters SAA - Northeast Service Center - Area 
1& 5 Offices - Wall - 43,000

P9 NW - Area 8 Glenwood Basalt SWA - Toner House Repair 45,000

P10
Aquatic - Glenwood 
Springs Glenwood

Glenwood Springs SFU - Replace Flooring, Furnace and 
Windows in GH-65 35,280

P11 Aquatic - Finger Rock Finger Rock SFU - B372 Duplex Window Replacement 12,000
P12 NW - Area 10 Steamboat Springs Blacktail SWA - Boundary Survey 34,000

P13 NW - Area 10 Steamboat Springs
Sarvis Creek SWA - East &South Boundary Survey and 
Fence 69,000

P14 NW - Area 10 Steamboat Springs Emerald Mountain SWA-Boundary Survey 32,000

P15 Aquatic - Area 1 Denver
Badger Basin SWA - Perp. Easement, Hartsel Town Site - 
Stream Imp 90,000

P16 SW - Area 15 Durango Dolores River SWA - Stream Habitat Improvements 115,000

Subtotal - Project Estimate 577,980

Contingency - 5% 28,900

TOTAL 606,880

Department of Natural Resources
Division of Wildlife

FY 2010-11
ASSET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

 
 



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE:  Department of Natural Resources – Division of Wildlife 
 

 
Change Request - Page 29 

Impact on Other Government Agencies: This request will not have an impact on other government agencies. 
 

 
Cost Benefit Analysis: Because this Decision Item request is technical in nature and has no net cost, the Division 

has not done a cost benefit analysis.  This Decision Item request is to shift $2,231,880 
total funds (100% Cash Funds) from the Capital Construction and Controlled 
Maintenance Long Bill Group, to two new Long Bill Line Items under the Division of 
Wildlife’s Special Purpose Long Bill group.  This action will create no new costs to the 
State and will provide the same benefit that it currently does. 

 
Implementation Schedule:  
 

Task Month/Year 
Asset Maintenance and Repairs  

Design Phase – The Division starts the design phase. July 2009 
Planning Phase – The Division starts the planning phase. July 2009 
Construction Phase –The timeframe for completion of these types of 
projects is often dependent on factors such as physical location, weather, 
and length of construction season.  One or a number of these factors may 
dictate when construction begins and the project is completed. 

July 2010 

Wetlands Grants  
Announcement of funding availability and criteria posted on CDOW’s 
Wetlands Program website and distributed directly to CDOW staff and 
partners. 

October 21, 2009 

Applications (submitted electronically) due to the Wetlands Program 
Coordinator. 

November 25, 2009 

Applications sent to regional selection committees and local CDOW staff, 
Water Unit staff, and Focus Area Committees (FAC) for reviews, 
comments, scoring, and ranking. 

November 27, 2009 

Water Unit and FAC comments due to Wetlands Program Coordinator for 
distribution to regional selection committees. 

December 13, 2009 

Regional selection committee reviews, scores, and rankings due to December 20, 2009 



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE:  Department of Natural Resources – Division of Wildlife 
 

 
Change Request - Page 30 

Wetlands Program Coordinator. 
Statewide selection committee meets to review regional committee 
recommendations and develop funding recommendations to Director’s 
staff. 

December 26-27, 2009 

Director’s decision on funding awards.  Project Managers notified 
immediately via email.  

December 31, 2009 

Grantee award letters sent to Project Managers.  Early January, 2010 
Funding commitment documents (contracts, purchase orders, task orders) 
developed with grant recipients. 

July 1, 2010 

Pheasant Habitat Partnership Program (PHIP) (ongoing)  
Planning Phase July 2010 
Contract Phase July 2011 

Shooting Ranges  
Announcement of funding availability and criteria posted on CDOW’s 
website and distributed directly to CDOW staff and partners. 

Mid October, 2009 

Applications (submitted electronically) due. Late November, 2009 
Applications sent to selection committees and local CDOW staff, for 
reviews, comments, scoring, and ranking. 

Late November, 2009 

Comments due to shooting range grant coordinator for distribution to 
regional selection committees. 

Mid December, 2009 

Regional selection committee reviews, scores, and rankings due to 
shooting range grant coordinator. 

Mid December, 2009 

Statewide selection committee meets to review regional committee 
recommendations and develop funding recommendations to Director’s 
staff. 

Late December, 2009 

Director’s decision on funding awards.  Project Managers notified 
immediately via email.  

Late December, 2009 

Grantee award letters sent to Project Managers.  Early January, 2010 
Funding commitment documents (contracts, purchase orders, task orders) 
developed with grant recipients. 

July 1, 2010 

Small Habitat Improvement Projects on State Wildlife Areas  



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE:  Department of Natural Resources – Division of Wildlife 
 

 
Change Request - Page 31 

Design Phase – The Division starts the design phase. July 2009 
Planning Phase – The Division starts the planning phase. July 2009 
Construction Phase –The timeframe for completion of these types of 
projects is often dependent on factors such as physical location, weather, 
and length of construction season.  One or a number of these factors may 
dictate when construction begins and the project is completed. 

July 2010 

 
Note: Phasing of individual projects within this line item may vary somewhat from the schedule above. 
 

 
Statutory and Federal Authority: 24-30-1301, C.R. S. (2009) As used in this part 13, unless the context otherwise requires: 

(1) "Capital construction" means: 
(a) Purchase of land, regardless of the value thereof; 
(b) Purchase, construction, or demolition of buildings or other physical facilities… 
(c) Site improvement or development; 
(d) Purchase and installation of the fixed and movable equipment necessary for the 
operation of new, remodeled, or renovated buildings and other physical facilities … 
(e) Purchase of the services of architects, engineers, and other consultants to prepare 
plans, program documents, life-cycle cost studies, energy analyses, and other studies 
associated with any capital construction project and to supervise the construction or 
execution of such capital construction projects; 
(f) Any item of instructional or scientific equipment if the cost will exceed fifty thousand 
dollars. 
(2) (a) "Controlled maintenance" means: 
(I) Corrective repairs or replacement used for existing state-owned, general-funded 
buildings and other physical facilities, including, but not limited to, utilities and site 
improvements, which are suitable for retention and use for at least five years, and 
replacement and repair of the fixed equipment necessary for the operation of such 
facilities, when such work is not funded in an agency's operating budget to be 
accomplished by the agency's physical plant staff; 
 



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE:  Department of Natural Resources – Division of Wildlife 
 

 
Change Request - Page 32 

24-75-112, C.R.S. (2009) Annual general appropriations act – headnote definitions – 
general provisions – footnotes. 
(1) As used in the annual general appropriation act, the following definitions and general 
provisions shall apply for the headnote terms preceding and specifying the purpose of 
certain line items of appropriation: 
(a) (I) "Capital outlay" means: 
(A) Equipment, furniture, motor vehicles, software, and other items that have a useful life 
of one year or more; 
(B) Alterations and replacements, meaning major and extensive repair, remodeling, or 
alteration of buildings, the replacement thereof, or the replacement and renewal of the 
plumbing, wiring, electrical, fiber optic, heating, and air conditioning systems therein; 
(C) New structures, meaning the construction of entirely new buildings, including the 
value of materials and labor, either state-supplied or supplied by contract; or 
(D) Nonstructural improvements to land, meaning the grading, leveling, drainage, 
irrigation, and landscaping thereof and the construction of roadways, fences, ditches, and 
sanitary and storm sewers. 
(II) "Capital outlay" does not include those things defined as capital construction by 
section 24-75-301 (1).  
 

Performance Measures: Because this Decision Item is technical in nature and it is a net zero impact to the 
Division (capital construction will be reduced by a like amount) it will not have an 
impact on any of the strategic plan performance measures. What it will do is increase 
transparency while making the requests less confusing and reducing the amount of 
paperwork associated with the capital construction request.  

 



PR
O

JEC
T N

A
M

E

GRANTS AND 
HABITAT 

PARTNERSHIPS

ASSEST 
MAINTENANCE 
AND REPAIRS

ASSET 
DEVELOPMENT 

OR 
IMPROVEMENTS

INFRASTRUCTURE 
& REAL 

PROPERTY  
MAINTENANCE

MOTOR BOAT 
ACCESS

LAND AND WATER 
ACQUISITIONS

T
R

A
D

IT
IO

N
A

L
 L

IN
E

 IT
E

M
 T

IT
L

E
S

PR
O

PE
R

T
Y

 A
C

Q
U

ISIT
IO

N
S

Property A
cquisitions - H

abitat Stam
p Properties

$3,500,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

$3,500,000
Property A

cquisitions - N
on-habitat Stam

p
$1,000,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 
$1,000,000

$4,500,000

C
O

O
PE

R
A

T
IV

E
 H

A
B

IT
A

T
 IM

PR
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

S
Pheasant H

abitat Partnership Program
 (PH

IP)
$350,000

.  . 
$350,000

M
t. Evans SW

A
 - Prescribed Fire

$15,000
.  . 

$15,000
M

t. Evans SW
A

 - H
abitat Im

provem
ent

$17,500
.  . 

$17,500
Jam

es M
ark Jones SW

A
 - prescription burn

$42,500
.  . 

$42,500
$425,000

D
A

M
 M

A
IN

T
E

N
A

N
C

E
 R

E
PA

IR
 A

N
D

 IM
PR

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
M

isc. D
am

 R
epairs and Im

provem
ents Statew

ide
$200,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 
$200,000

Skaguay R
eservoir SW

A
 - H

azard C
lassification

$50,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

$50,000
Tw

o B
uttes SW

A
 - A

lternative A
nalysis and O

utlet D
esign

$30,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$30,000
$280,000

E
M

PL
O

Y
E

E
 H

O
U

SIN
G

 R
E

PA
IR

S
B

asalt SW
A

 - Toner H
ouse R

epair
$45,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$45,000

K
em

p B
reeze SW

A
 - K

em
p H

ouse - W
ater Line

$35,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

$35,000
G

lenw
ood Springs SFU

 - R
eplace Flooring, Furnace and W

indow
s in G

H
-65

$35,280
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$35,280
Pitkin SFU

 - G
H

-81 Energy R
etrofit (Form

erly R
ear D

eck Enclosure)
$42,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$42,000

Finger R
ock SFU

 - B
372 D

uplex W
indow

 R
eplacem

ent
$12,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$12,000

$169,280
FISH

 U
N

IT
 M

A
IN

T
E

N
A

N
C

E
 A

N
D

 IM
PR

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
C

rystal R
iver H

atchery - Security Fencing
$48,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$48,000

Fish R
esearch H

atchery - M
ain W

ell Pipe R
eplacem

ent
$101,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 
$101,000

R
oaring Judy SFU

 - O
ffice/W

arehouse H
eating System

$30,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

$30,000
Pitkin SFU

 - Q
uartz C

reek - M
iddle D

iversion R
epair

$30,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

$30,000
B

ellvue H
atchery - W

ells #1 &
 #2       R

EH
A

B
ILITA

TE
$60,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 
$60,000

Pueblo SFU
 - W

ell #3 R
ehabilitation

$30,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

$30,000
$299,000

W
etlands Projects

$700,000
.  . 

$700,000
Shooting R

ange G
rant

$500,000
.  . 

$500,000
$1,200,000

M
A

JO
R

 R
E

PA
IR

S A
N

D
 SM

A
L

L
 IM

PR
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

S
B

ellvue SFU
 - R

esidence - G
H

 43 - W
all - Exterior

$7,200
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$7,200
D

enver SA
A

 - H
unter Education B

uilding - Electrical
$15,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$15,000

Pueblo H
atchery - R

esidence - G
H

6 - R
oof

$15,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$15,000
M

ount Shavano SFU
 - Packed C

olum
n B

ldg - R
oof

$500
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$500
Lam

ar Service C
enter SA

A
 - Lam

ar Service C
enter - R

oof
$5,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$5,000

M
ount Shavano SFU

 - R
esidence - M

anager G
H

77 - W
indow

 - Prim
ary

$30,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$30,000
M

onte V
ista SFU

 - R
esidence - W

all - Exterior
$30,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$30,000

D
enver H

eadquarters SA
A

 - N
ortheast Service C

enter - A
rea 1&

 5 O
ffices - W

all - 
$43,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$43,000

$145,700
M

ISC
E

L
L

A
N

E
O

U
S SM

A
L

L
 IM

PR
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

 PR
O

JE
C

T
S

D
enver H

Q
 - B

647 File Storage
$20,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$20,000

Skaguay R
eservoir SW

A
 - Spillw

ay N
otching

$123,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$123,000
C

olorado Springs H
angar - B

560 Phase II
$62,160

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$62,160

Pueblo H
unter Ed - Phase II

$100,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$100,000
South Platte R

iver C
leaning/sandbar m

aintenance
$40,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$40,000

D
om

e R
ock SW

A
 - V

ault Toilet
$28,800

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$28,800

D
enver H

Q
 - B

647 R
eplace C

arpet in M
ain H

allw
ays

$41,430
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$41,430
M

t. O
uray SW

A
 - R

eplace D
iversion Structure

$51,030
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$51,030
M

ike H
igbee SW

A
 - Irrigation W

ell R
epair / Im

provem
ents

$8,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$8,000
C

entennial V
alley SW

A
 - w

ater m
easuring device

$18,630
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$18,630
South R

epublican SW
A

 - B
251 O

ffice R
em

odel
$15,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$15,000

H
igel SW

A
 - A

ccessible H
unting B

lind
$21,500

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$21,500

$529,550

B
eaver C

reek R
eservoir SW

A
 - R

em
ote G

ate C
ontrol

$10,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

$10,000
R

io B
lanco Lake SW

A
 - R

em
ove &

 R
eplace D

ouble V
ault Toilet

$58,300
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

$58,300
Q

ueens SW
A

 - N
ee G

ronda B
oat R

am
p Extension

$50,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

$50,000
Tarryall R

eservoir SW
A

 - O
uthouse repairs

$10,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

$10,000
D

eW
eese R

eservoir SW
A

 - R
eplace V

ault Toilets
$130,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 
$130,000

Pueblo SW
A

 - V
ault Toilet R

eplacem
ent

$30,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

$30,000
C

lear C
reek R

eservoir SW
A

 - B
oat D

ock
$60,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 
$60,000

G
roundhog R

eservoir SW
A

 - B
oat R

am
p Extension

$52,500
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

$52,500
SE R

egion - B
oat R

am
p M

aintenance
$15,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 
$15,000

Sanchez R
eservoir SW

A
 - B

oat R
am

p Im
provem

ents
$71,990

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 
$71,990

$487,790
PR

O
PE

R
T

Y
 M

A
IN

T
E

N
A

N
C

E
, IM

PR
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

, A
N

D
 D

E
V

E
L

O
PM

E
N

T
Turk's Pond SW

A
 - N

ew
 W

ell
$50,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 
$50,000

M
iller R

anch SW
A

 - C
unningham

 D
itch Im

provem
ents (Piping &

 C
learing) Phase 0

$38,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$38,000
C

ottonw
ood SW

A
 - Slough R

enovation
$40,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$40,000

Jam
es M

ark Jones SW
A

 - W
ell D

rilling &
 D

evelopm
ent

$69,600
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$69,600
C

huck Lew
is SW

A
 - Shop B

uilding-Phase II
$100,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$100,000

M
iller R

anch SW
A

 - C
unningham

 D
itch Im

provem
ents (Structure R

eplacem
ent) Phase 1

$30,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$30,000
C

im
arron SW

A
 - R

oad Im
provem

ents
$50,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 
$50,000

South R
epublican SW

A
 - V

ault Toilets
$86,400

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$86,400

B
lacktail SW

A
 - B

oundary Survey
$34,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$34,000

M
onte V

ista Service C
enter - Paving and drainage

$110,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$110,000
La Jara SW

A
 - Fencing &

 C
reek C

rossings
$303,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$303,000

H
ot Sulphur Springs SW

A
 - D

olloff D
itch Pipeline

$255,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$255,000
Sarvis C

reek SW
A

 - East &
South B

oundary Survey and Fence
$69,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$69,000

Em
erald M

ountain SW
A

-B
oundary Survey

$32,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$32,000
B

eaver C
reek SW

A
 - Fencing

$181,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$181,000
$1,448,000

SE
R

V
IC

E
 C

E
N

T
E

R
 IM

PR
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

S
G

rand Junction Service C
enter - H

unter Ed B
uilding Supplem

ental Funds
$210,043

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$210,043

Fort C
ollins Service C

enter - B
568 Front D

esk U
pgrades

$33,000
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$33,000
M

ontrose Service C
enter - R

em
odel C

onference R
oom

 Etc.
$91,200

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$91,200

$334,243
ST

R
E

A
M

 A
N

D
 L

A
K

E
 IM

PR
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

S
B

adger B
asin SW

A
 - Perp. Easem

ent, H
artsel Tow

n Site - Stream
 Im

p
$90,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$90,000

Parachute SW
A

 - B
oat R

am
p

$117,022
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$117,022
O

ak R
idge SW

A
 - Sleepy C

at Ponds - H
eadgate

$18,490
.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

$18,490
R

ifle G
ap R

eservoir - D
ow

nsteam
 Fish B

arrier      D
ESIG

N
$21,600

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$21,600

D
olores R

iver SW
A

 - Stream
 H

abitat Im
provem

ents
$115,000

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
$115,000

W
est Lake SW

A
 - D

itch head gate repair
$12,600

.  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 
$12,600

$374,712
5%

 C
ontingency

$203,414
$28,899

$117,695
$32,430

$24,390

S
U

B
-T

O
T

A
LS

$10,396,689
$1,625,000

$606,879
$2,471,600

$681,030
$512,180

$4,500,000

T
O

T
A

LS
$10,396,689

G
R

A
N

D
 T

O
T

A
L

$10,396,689

$2,231,879
$8,164,810

* This proposal is contingent upon a letter note for all the operating 
appropriations authorizing three year spending authority and continuations.
** The long range projection for C

ontrolled M
aintenance is $300,000 per year.  

The $145,700 listed w
as an anom

olie for this year.  A
n annual budget of 

$300,000 should be used.   The difference betw
een $145,700 and $300,000 can 

easily be used on the next tier of projects from
 year to year.

$10,396,689

M
O

T
O

R
 B

O
A

T
 A

C
C

E
SS IM

PR
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

, R
E

PA
IR

S, D
E

V
E

L
O

PM
E

N
T

 O
N

 
L

A
K

E
S A

N
D

 ST
R

E
A

M
S

A
TTA

C
H

M
E

N
T A

 - FY 10-11 PR
O

PO
SE

D
 C

A
PITA

L C
O

N
STR

U
C

TIO
N

 LIN
E

 ITE
M

 C
O

N
SO

LID
A

TIO
N

P
R

O
P

O
SE

D
 L

IN
E

 IT
E

M
 T

IT
L

E
S *

O
PE

R
A

TIN
G

C
A

PITA
L C

O
N

STR
U

C
TIO

N

G
R

A
N

T
S FO

R
 IM

PR
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

S, R
E

PA
IR

S, D
E

V
E

L
O

PM
E

N
T

 FO
R

 W
E

T
L

A
N

D
S 

A
N

D
 SH

O
O

T
IN

G
 R

A
N

G
E

S

C
hange R

equest - Page 33




